Insert full name
of company

Presenter's name,
address and reference

(if any}:

Case < |}
¢ . o:_ cl,e {77

Form 3.10
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrative S n 48( 1 )

Receiver’s Report

Pursuant to Section 48(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.8(3) of
the insolvency Ruies 1986

To the Registrar of Companies
Far Qifice Use

Company Number

00373157

Name of Company

Percy International Limited (formerly Pimpernel International Limited)

We, G Wilson and R H Kelly

of PO Box 61
Cloth Hall Court
14 King Street
Leeds

LS1 2JN

Administrative Receivers of the company attach a copy of our report to creditors and a
copy of the statement of affairs of the Company

J
Signed @\:kgj V\/&‘,—L\ pated 254 - CS

For Office Use

Ben Williamson Liquidation | Post Room |

Ernst & Young LLP

PO Box 61

Cloth Hall Court

14 King Street

Leeds Ay Re7QIS3Ee

LS1 2JN
COMPANIES HOYSE e
Ref: GW/CC/BW/C5.1 -
| COMPANIES HOUSE 05105105

Form 3.10




Insolvency Act 1986

Meeting Of Creditors
The Pimpernel Group Limited
New Percy Limited (formerly New Pimpernel Limited)

Percy (Holdings) Limited (formerly Pimpernel (Holdings) Limited)
Percy International Limited (formerly Pimpernel International Limited) and
Percy Group Limited (formerly Cloverleaf Group Limited)

(all in Administrative Receivership)

(together “the Companies™)
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 48 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that a meeting

of the creditors of the Companies will be held at Durham Marriott Hotel Royal County, Old
Elvet, Durham, DH1 3JN at 14:00 on 10 May 2005 to receive the report of the Joint

Administrative Receivers and to decide if a committee of creditors should be appointed.

Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to attend or to be represented at the

meeting.
Creditors who intend to vote at the meeting should note the following:

1 A written statement of claim must be lodged with the Joint Administrative Receivers by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting at PO Box 61, Cloth Hall Court, 14 King
Street, Leeds, LS1 2JIN.

2 Proxies for use at the meeting must be completed and lodged with the Joint Administrative

Receivers before the meeting.

Copies of the report can be obtained from the undersigned at PO Box 61, Cloth Hall Court, 14
King Street, Leeds, LS1 2IN

G Wilson

Joint Administrative Receiver

25 April 2005




Rule 8.1

Notes to help completion
of this form.

Please give full name and
address for
communication.

Please insert name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or
the "Chairman of the
Meeting" (see note below).
If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the
alternative(s).

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder
is only to vote as directed
i.e. if he/she has no
discretion.

This form must

be signed

Only to be completed if
the member has not
signed in person.

{*- Delete as applicable)

Form 8.3

Insolvency Act 1986
PROXY (Administrative Receivership)

The Pimpernel Group Limited,

New Percy Limited (formerly New Pimperne! Limited)

Percy (Holdings) Limited (formerly Pimpernel (Holdings) Limited)
Percy International Limited (formerly Pimpernel International Limited
and Percy Group Limited (formerly Cloverleaf Group Limited)

(all In Administrative Receivership)

NAME OF CREDITOR

ADDRESS

NAME OF PROXY HOLDER
1

2.

3.

I appoint the above person to be my/the* creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 10 May 2005 or at any adjournment of that meeting. The
proxy-holder is to propose or vote as below (and in respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his’her* discretion).

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESOLUTIONS

For the appointment

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee.

SIGNATURE

DATE

NAME IN CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with member or relationship to creditor or other authority for
signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this lorm.




The Pimpernel Group Limited
New Percy Limited (formerly New Pimpernel Limited)

Percy (Holdings) Limited (formerly Pimpernel (Holdings) Limited)
Percy International Limited (formerly Pimpernel International Limited) and
Percy Group Limited (formerly Cloverleaf Group Limited)

(all in Administrative Receivership)

(together “the Group”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERS REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 48 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986




The Pimpernel Group Limited
New Percy Limited (formerly New Pimpernel Limited)

Percy (Holdings) Limited (formerly Pimpernel (Holdings) Limited)
Percy International Limited (formerly Pimpernel International Limited) and
Percy Group Limited (formerly Cloverleaf Group Limited)

(all in Administrative Receivership)

(together “the Group”)

G WILSON AND R H KELLY APPOINTED JOINT ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERS ON
22 February 2005

CONTENTS

Section

1. Introduction

2. Statutory information

3. Recent trading results

4. Events leading up to appointment of Joint Adnﬁnistrative Receivers
5. Conduct of the receiverships |
6. Amounts due to secured creditors

7. Preferential and non-preferential creditors

8. Statements of Affairs

9. Meeting of creditors

10. Report on directors conduct

Appendices

1. Statutory information

2. Trading results

3. Statement of affairs




".

ABBREVIATIONS

The Group All companies in The Pimpernel Group that are in
administrative receivership

PIL Percy International Limited (Formerly Pimpernel
International Limited) .

PGL The Pimpernel Group Limited

New _ New Percy Limited (Formerly New Pimpernel Limited)

Holdings Percy (Holdings) Limited (Formerly Pimpernel (Holdings)
Limited)

CGL Percy Group Limited (Formerly Cloverleaf Group Limited)

Inc. Pimpernel (USA) Inc

The Bank Bank of Scotland

SKU Stock Keeping Unit




STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL
NOT FOR PUBLICATION

The Pimpernel Group Limited

New Percy Limited (formerly New Pimpernel Limited)

Percy (Holdings) Limited (formerly Pimpernel (Holdings) Limited)

Percy International Limited (formerly Pimpernel International Limited) and
Percy Group Limited (formerly Cloverleaf Group Limited)

(all in Administrative Receivership) -

(together “the Group”)

1. INTRODUCTION

We, Garry Wilson and Robert Hunter Kelly, were appointed Joint Administrative
Receivers of the Group on 22 February 2005 by Bank of Scotland under the powers
contained in fixed and floating charges over the whole of the Group’s assets dated 25
April 2002.

In preparing this report, the Joint Administrative Receivers have relied on information
provided by the directors, management and other third parties. The Joint Administrative
Receivers’ investigations are continuing and accordingly, it has not been possible to
verify all such information. Therefore, the Joint Administrative Receivers take no
responsibility for the completeness or accuracy of this information or otherwise.

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION
Statutory information for each member of the Group is set out in Appendix 1.
3. RECENT TRADING RESULTS

The Group’s consolidated accounts show a loss after tax of £2,460,000 and £2,692,000 in
the years ending 31 December 2003 and 31 December 2004 respectively. Recent
financial information, including individual profit and loss accounts and balance sheets for
PGL and PIL, is set out in Appendix 2.

The consolidated accounts include the results of Inc, a company located in Warrenton,
Virginia USA. Inc was 100% owned by PIL.

4. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATIVE
RECEIVERS

The Group operated from its freechold premises in Consett and a leasehold warehouse at
Stanley, both based in County Durham. It also operated 4 retail outlets and 16
concessions across the UK.

The Group serviced its US customers through its wholly owned subsidiary Pimpernel
TUSA Inc, consisting of a national sales force, warehouse and distribution centre based in
Virginia, USA. A representative office was also recently set up in Hong Kong to
facilitate sourcing and improve guality control.




The Group structure is as follows (all subsidiaries are 100% owned)

The Group structure
ahove excludes all
dormant subsidiaries

in
= Administrative
Receivership

Pimperne! USA Inc
US Trading entity

The Group’s main activities were the design, manufacture and wholesale of tablewares to
most of the major UK department stores and grocers. It also has an extensive
independent sales network and sold through its retail outlets and concessions.
Furthermore the Group had a significant international export market through a network of
distributors and its US subsidiary.

More recently the Group began sourcing cheaper product from the Far East in order to
remain competitive. The Group sold under three main brands, ‘Pimpernel’, ‘Cloverleaf’
and ‘Manorcraft’ and also produced own label products for some of the major retail
outlets and grocers.

In October 2001, New was subject to a secondary MBO in a deal valued at ¢. £26 million
which also included the acquisition of the business and assets of Manorcraft, a hard mat
business based in the north east of England.

A further deal to purchase the shares of CGL, a competitor based in Swindon was
completed in April 2002 at a deal value of ¢. £7 million. We understand that operational
difficulties followed with the integration of the Cloverleaf business during the peak
trading morths of August — October 2002, resulting in considerable underperformance in
customer service.




Only 12 of the former Cloverleaf staff remained with the Group following the closure of
the Swindon site. This brought problems in that the Group had not been able to retain
staff with the sourcing and forecasting skills required for the own label product that was
previously not produced by the Group.

Meanwhile there was an ongoing shift in the Group’s markets from traditional hard mats
produced by the Group to more ‘modern materials’ such as slate, glass and wood etc. The
Group’s management believes that the 2003 and 2004 ranges were too heavily focused on
hard mats and consequently sales declined dramatically over 2004 as the Group’s
customers significantly reduced their number of product lines purchased. This was
exacerbated by a general decline in the homewares market across the UK and USA.

The former financial director and chief executive resigned in April 2003 and August 2003
respectively. A new financial director and chief executive were brought in by the
shareholders with a remit to improve the operaticnal difficulties and overhaul the product
range.

The Group began to experience increased cash pressure and the shareholders invested
further sums to support the Group towards the end of 2003.

During 2004 the Group made significant operational improvements and work began on a
" complete re-ranging for 2005, however sales continued to decline as a result of the poor
2004 range.

It became apparent that in order to successfully complete a turnaround of the business,
further funding and/or significant synergies with another business needed to be found.
Therefore a sale process for the shares of the Group was commenced at the beginning of
November 2004. Over 64 interested parties were contacted and showed an interest in the
business, however the significant level of debt carried by the Group made a sale of the

shares unattractive.

Five offers for the business and assets of the Group had been received by the end of
January 2005. A sale of the business and assets by receivers was the only way in which
to secure the future of the business and preserve the jobs of all the employees. On 22
February 2005 Garry Wilson and Robert Hunter Kelly of Ernst & Young LLP were
appointed Joint Administrative Receivers.

CONDUCT OF THE RECEIVERSHIPS
Sale of Business

Following our appointment, we took control of the Group’s assets and informed all
parties in accordance with our statutory obligations.

Due to the extensive marketing exercise carried out to sell the business prior to our
appointment, it was apparent that trading the Group in administrative receivership was
unlikely to produce any further offers and may of lead to offers already received being
reduced. Therefore the highest offer was accepted and the business and assets were sold
to Lothian Shelf (245) Limited (subsequently renamed Pimpernel International Limited)
(“Newco™) for £8 million.

Assets sold included all the stock, book debts, plant & equipment, leasehold premises,
order book, brands, trademarks and the shares in Pimpernel (USA) Inc.




Employees

All the employees in the Group transferred to Newco under the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations 1981.

Other Assets

The only asset remaining to be realised is the freehold property at Consett.

AMOUNTS DUE TO SECURED CREDITORS

The amount due to the Bank of Scotland at the date of our appointment was
approximately £15.2 million subject to charges and accruing interest. A further £13.5m
was due to 3i Group ple. It is expected that Bank of Scotland will suffer a shortfall
against its debt and that there will be no return to 3i Group plc.

PREFERENTIAL AND NON-PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Amounts due to the Group’s preferential creditors at the date of our appointment are
estimated at £15,000 comprising unpaid pension scheme deductions. We estimate that
there will be sufficient funds from the proceeds of the sale to allow the preferential
creditors to be paid in full.

We currently estimate that there will be no funds available to enable a dividend to be paid
to non-preferential creditors who should treat their claims as irrecoverable.

STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

The directors prepared, in accordance with Rule 2.16(i) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a
Statement of Affairs for each Group company as at 22 February 2005. We have enclosed
these at Appendix 3.



9. MEETING OF CREDITORS

A meeting of creditors of the Group will be held at the Durham Marriott Hote] Royal
County, Old Elvet, Durham, DH1 3JN at 14:00 on 10 May 2005. The purpose of this
meeting will be to present this report on the conduct of the receivership, and if the
creditors see fit, to appoint a creditors committee. Formal notification of the meeting is
enclosed.

10. REPORT ON DIRECTORS CONDUCT

In accordance with our statutory duties the Joint Administrative Receivers will be
investigating the conduct of all directors of each Group company in the three years prior
to our appointment. Accordingly we would be grateful to receive any information
creditors wish us to take into consideration. A report on our findings will be submitted to
the Department of Trade and Industry. The contents of this report will be confidential.

SHUN

G Wilson and R H Kelly
Joint Administrative Receivers
23 April 2005

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERS CONTRACT ONLY AS AGENTS OF THE
GROUFP AND WITHOUT PERSONAL LIABILITY

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales authorises G Wilson to act as
Insolvency Practitioner under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and The Institute
of Chartered Accountants of Scotland authorises R H Kelly to act as Insolvency Practitioner
under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986.




7007 1udy 62
puBpodS JO Jueyg
S00T Arenuqag 7z

NIT IS8T

spaar]

19908 Jury +1

unos [[eH Y1010

19%X04 Od

dT13unox 2 jsuryg

A[19Y Iopuny] 112q0Y] PUB UOS[IA\ ALIED)

sArRyS 1F ATeUIpIO 000000°Y

1210 JOWIA urey

STIOYOIN YoHopaL] uerng
IONOJ JOWIA uTe[

A8 8HA
wegng
nasuo))

144> Bt

1901§ JUSMIS( TE-9T

7661 ArenIqag 11
3798970

paruury (sSurpjoy) 1euredu ALraunio]
payurg (SSUIP[OH) Ao1ad

I xipuaddy

pamr dnoiny K039
7007 T1dy ST
puepodg JO YUy
5007 Arenaqa,] 7T

NIT 1871

Spad]

10018 Suny ¥1

1nos) 11eH Y1010

19 x0g Od

dT71 8uno i 29 1surg

%—EVH .HOHG——H.H ﬂun—o.w_r. ﬁﬁm ﬁOmm B \CHMO

SaIeys 13 AJeuIpIo Z00‘00c Y

IO IOITA TIe]

STIOYIIN YOHSPaL] UeIm[
IaN0 IOIA ule]

A8 8HA

ureymgg

110800

TIEToRIEl

193G JuemId(] 7£-9T

€661 YoTeN 1
8CLTEOLO

parur] [uraduar g MIN A[TOULIOY
parT Aoxad MaN

AT

PaJUIr | [RUOTRUINUY A219d
00T Tudy 6T

PURRO0DS JO ueg

$00T Areniqad Tz

NIZ 1871

Spes]

100n< Sury #1

uno3 {eH {101

19 x0dq Od

dTT13UNOZ 29 I1suryg

A1y 1o3unyy NOqOY pUE UOS[IM ALTeD)

oo do7 Jo sareys

souoIajaId aATIRINWIND 906 SLZ 0]
yoes

dpy o sareys AreuIpIQ V 0€5°SSLT
saxeys 13 AreuIpIo T.4'428

1910 IOIOTA UTR]

STOYOIN JOUSpaL] uerny
13110 IOIDTA UTR]

A8 SHA
weyIngg
110SUO))

IYore
1991g JUAMIS( TE-9T

100Z AInf 01
S 2 gAY

payuury dnoxg) feursdurg oy,

oureN Auedwo))
a1musqa( Jo Meq
Iomroddy
juaunyutoddy Jo sye(y

SIFATIIITY
SATENISTIUPY TUIOf

yende)) areys panss|

Are)2159g Auediro))

$1010931(]

MO PRINSIZIY JOULIOT

uonesodioou] jo-ote(
Ipquny Aueduro))

omeN Auedwo))

uonewoju] Aioymeis



I xipuaddy

7007 1udv 67
puepoog Jo Jjueyg
S007 Areniqag 7z

NI IS

Spaa]

1ang Sury §1

Hnos) [TeH Yo

] . 19¥0d0d

& 17 dunox 79 1surg

AJ[9Y] IO} PoqOy puR UOSTIA ALeD)

sareys [F ATeUIpIO 000 6L8°C

TN0J JOITA Ure]

STIOYOIN YOHepaX] uernf

AI8 8HA

weyIng

it g

TIpioRTg

131§ JOMIS TE-9T

T66T Arenuef 67
€L£78920

pamury dnoin JesfIaAo)) A[ISULIo]

700T Tdy 67
PUR[09S JO Jueg
$007 Arenigey 77

NIT IST

spea]

19em8§ 3ury ¢1

oD [TeH wo)

19 ¥og Od

dTT8unoc g 29 1swg

Lo 1ung] Maqoy] PUB UOSTIAL AXTRD)

SaTRYS TF ATBUIPIO QQO°09
101104 JOIIA ure]

STOYOIN YoHopa1d ueyny
121304 JOIDIA UIef

A’I8 8HA

WRym

%1 (vt

[IEoRIg

1°0n8 JUaMIA( TE-9T

h61 udy 7
LSTELEOD

Py
Tevonewauy fowsdun g Aprauioy

QIUaqa(] Jo e
yuioddy
weunuoddy Jo oye(]

-

SISAT09Y
DATIRRSTUTWPY JWIO[
rende)) areyg panssy

Arejaroog Auedwo))

SI0109M(]

DIJJO PRIISISAY JOULIO]

uotjeiodioouy Jjo sre(
Jaquuny Lueduio))

uonewlopuj Aloniels




06L'L £65°L s1esse JON (607°9) (#9¢°6) SOBQeI] 1N
- - $981BY2 29 SINIIQRI] 10} SUOISIAOL] (ssL'1) 9% sa81eYd 29 SANI{Iqel] JO} SUOISIAOI]
674 - Feok 1 uel) IO :SIMIPaI) (FLLTIZ) (£L29'ST) Ieak T wey) 2IOUI :S101IPaI))
318°L £65°L SOIHIRI] JUS.LIND $S3] §)ASSE [BIO0L, 0ZE LY LOT'O1 SANI[IQRI] oL $S3] S195sE [210],
rr'e 296°T (8¥L°T) (TLe'n)
{805°9) e Tedf | wey) sSoT SI0NpRI) (12£°8) (08Z'%) Teok | uey $91 :SIONPAID)
1568 718 §1985® JuaUn’) €799 06T S10858 JUSLITY)
SLE'S S70°S S3988E paxL] 890°61 6L LT S19SSE PIXLY
J0aYg dueeqg JRYQ dxueyeqg
(444 161 Xe} Joyye ssof / J1Joid (09+'7) (269'7) X®) J9)j€ SSO[ / 3J01]
(£0g) - xel, (99%) 1£3 xe],
(S1) [ $1S0D SOURUI] PUE 1SIINU] F01'D) (9%¢*1) $J500 JoURUI} PUR IS2UNUT
¥Z8 454 ypoid Suneado 01T (LLrn yyoid SunerdQ
(oot*o1) (17€°8) SpEaIsAQ (zsTen) (8L6°01) SPEAYIDAQ
%1795 %T1S % %T ]S %OLS %
YTTTT 690°8 WS $5010 oP'¢T 108°6 W3R SSOID
$66'61 LyL Sl Isaowmy, 0STez 861°L1 JoAQUM],
S191S Hni(] Judu23PUDTY SS0T ¥ JJoIg sy oy TuNUz SOUDIN 5507 29 Jjoag
£002 r00Z 000F £002 00T 000¥
L2qQUIINT TE ADGUIIIINT T E 12Qua(] 1€ L2QUIDINT T
o1 Syypuo 71 O] SYyow 7y Of Sypuoui 71 o1 syotw gy

(panuury revoneuru] Pusddurg {[1uro,)) pajIuir] [BUoneuIN Uy L3194 (parepijosuoy)) paynury dnossy Pputadurg ayJ,

"Ju] pue “Tid JO SINSSI 9] $INBPIJOSUOI [OJ "POPLI 10U JALY
D0 pue maN SIUPOH TOJ PUr I JO] S)[NSSI JUSIAT I X8 MO[Iq UMOYS

Z Xipuaddy

s)nsay Buiped] yuaosy




